
Zeners (1N
5221B

 - 1N
5257B

)

1N5221B-1N5257B Rev. D 2002 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation

Absolute Maximum Ratings*        TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted Tolerance: B = 5%

Electrical Characteristics      TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted

NOTES:
1) These ratings are based on a maximum junction temperature of 200 degrees C.
2) These are steady state limits. The factory should be consulted on applications involving pulsed
     or low duty cycle operations.

*These ratings are limiting values above which the serviceability of the diode may be impaired.
**Non-recurrent square wave PW= 8.3 ms, TA= 50 degrees C.

Zeners
1N5221B - 1N5257B

 

Symbol 
 

Parameter 
 

Value 
 

Units 
PD Power Dissipation 

   Derate above 75°C 
500 
4.0 

mW 
mW/°C 

TSTG Storage Temperature Range -65 to +200 °C 
TJ Maximum Junction Operating Temperature + 200 °C 
 Lead Temperature (1/16” from case for 10 

seconds) 
+ 230 °C 

 Surge Power** 10 W 

DO-35
COLOR BAND DENOTES CATHODE

 
 

Device 

 

VZ 
 (V) 

 

 

ZZ 
(ΩΩΩΩ) 

 

 

IZT 
 (mA) 

 

 

ZZK 
(ΩΩΩΩ) 

 

 

IZK 
(mA) 

 

 

IR 
(µµµµA) 

 

 

VR 
(V) 

 

 

TC 
(%/°°°°C) 

1N5221B 
1N5223B 

2.4 
2.7 

30 
30 

20 
20 

1,200 
1,300 

0.25 
0.25 

100 
75 

1.0 
1.0 

- 0.080 
- 0.075 

1N5226B 
1N5227B 
1N5228B 
1N5229B 

3.3 
3.6 
3.9 
4.3 

28 
24 
23 
22 

20 
20 
20 
20 

1,600 
1,700 
1,900 
2,000 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

25 
15 
10 
5.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

- 0.07 
- 0.065 
- 0.06 

+/- 0.055 
1N5230B 
1N5231B 
1N5232B 
1N5233B 

4.7 
5.1 
5.6 
6.0 

19 
17 
11 
7.0 

20 
20 
20 
20 

1,900 
1,600 
1,600 
1,600 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

2.0 
2.0 
3.0 
3.5 

2.0 
2.0 
3.0 
3.5 

+/- 0.03 
+/- 0.03 
0.038 
0.038 

1N5234B 
1N5235B 
1N5236B 
1N5237B 

6.2 
6.8 
7.5 
8.2 

7.0 
5.0 
6.0 
8.0 

20 
20 
20 
20 

1,000 
750 
500 
500 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

4.0 
5.0 
6.0 
6.5 

4.0 
5.0 
6.0 
6.5 

0.045 
0.05 

0.058 
0.062 

1N5238B 
1N5239B 
1N5240B 
1N5241B 

8.7 
9.1 
10 
11 

8.0 
10 
17 
22 

20 
20 
20 
20 

600 
600 
600 
600 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.4 

6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.4 

0.065 
0.068 
0.075 
0.076 

 VF   Forward Voltage = 1.1 V Maximum @ IF   = 200 mA for all 1N5200 series 
 

@@ @
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1N5221B-1N5257B Rev. D 2002 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation

Zeners (1N5221B - 1N5257B)
(continued)

Electrical Characteristics (Continued)      TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted

 
 

Device 

 

VZ 
 (V) 

 

 

ZZ 
(ΩΩΩΩ) 

 

 

IZT 
 (mA) 

 

 

ZZK 
(ΩΩΩΩ) 

 

 

IZK 
(mA) 

 

 

VR 
(V) 

 

 

IR 
(µµµµA) 

 

 

TC 
(%/°°°°C) 

1N5242B 
1N5243B 
1N5244B 
1N5245B 

12 
13 
14 
15 

30 
13 
15 
16 

20 
9.5 
9.0 
8.5 

600 
600 
600 
600 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

9.1 
9.9 
10 
11 

0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

0.077 
0.079 
0.080 
0.082 

1N5246B 
1N5247B 
1N5248B 
1N5249B 

16 
17 
18 
19 

17 
19 
21 
23 

7.8 
7.4 
7.0 
6.6 

600 
600 
600 
600 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

12 
13 
14 
14 

0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

0.083 
0.084 
0.085 
0.085 

1N5250B 
1N5251B 
1N5252B 
1N5253B 

20 
22 
24 
25 

25 
29 
33 
35 

6.2 
5.6 
5.2 
5.0 

600 
600 
600 
600 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

15 
17 
18 
19 

0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

0.086 
0.087 
0.088 
0.088 

1N5254B 
1N5255B 
1N5256B 
1N5257B 

27 
28 
30 
33 

41 
44 
49 
58 

4.6 
4.5 
4.2 
3.8 

600 
600 
600 
700 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

21 
21 
23 
25 

0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

0.089 
0.090 
0.091 
0.092 

 VF   Forward Voltage = 1.1 V Maximum @ IF   = 200 mA for all 1N5200 series 
 

@@ @
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1N5223B through 1N5258B 

Silicon Epitaxial Planar Zener Diodes for Voltage Regulation 

 
ADE-208-137B (Z) 

 
Rev.2 

Dec. 2001 

Features 

• Glass package DO-35 structure ensures high reliability. 

• Wide spectrum from 2.7 V through 36 V of zener voltage provide flexible application. 
 

Ordering Information 

Type No. Cathode band Mark Package Code 

1N5223B through  
1N5258B 

Black Type No. DO-35 

 

Pin Arrangement 

1. Cathode
2. Anode

Cathode band
Type No.

1 2
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Absolute Maximum Ratings 

(Ta = 25°C) 

Item Symbol Value Unit 

Power dissipation Pd 500 mW 

Surge power dissipation Pd(surge) *1 10 W 

Lead temperature TL *
2 230 °C 

Junction temperature Tj *3 200 °C 

Storage temperature Tstg –65 to +200 °C 

Notes: 1. Non-recurrent square wave, pw = 8.3 ms, Tj = 55°C, Tj is prior to surge. 
 2. Less than 1/16" from the case for 10 seconds. 
 3. By standard printed board, see fig 2. 

 

Electrical Characteristics 

(Ta = 25°C) 

 VZ (V)  IR (µµµµA)  ZZT (ΩΩΩΩ)  ZZK (ΩΩΩΩ)  γγγγZ (%%%%/°°°°C) *1 VF*
2 (V) 

  Test 
Condition 

 Test 
Condition 

 Test 
Condition 

 Test 
Condition 

  

  IZ (mA) Max VR (V) Max IZT (mA) Max IZK (mA) Max Max 

1N5223B 2.7 ± 5 (%) 20 75 1.0 30 20 1300 0.25 -0.08 1.1 

1N5224B 2.8 ± 5 (%) 20 75 1.0 30 20 1400 0.25 -0.08 1.1 

1N5225B 3.0 ± 5 (%) 20 50 1.0 29 20 1600 0.25 -0.075 1.1 

1N5226B 3.3 ± 5 (%) 20 25 1.0 28 20 1600 0.25 -0.07 1.1 

1N5227B 3.6 ± 5 (%) 20 15 1.0 24 20 1700 0.25 -0.065 1.1 

1N5228B 3.9 ± 5 (%) 20 10 1.0 23 20 1900 0.25 -0.06 1.1 

1N5229B 4.3 ± 5 (%) 20 5 1.0 22 20 2000 0.25 ±0.055 1.1 

1N5230B 4.7 ± 5 (%) 20 5 2.0 19 20 1900 0.25 ±0.03 1.1 

1N5231B 5.1 ± 5 (%) 20 5 2.0 17 20 1600 0.25 ±0.03 1.1 

1N5232B 5.6 ± 5 (%) 20 5 3.0 11 20 1600 0.25 +0.038 1.1 

1N5233B 6.0 ± 5 (%) 20 5 3.5 7 20 1600 0.25 +0.038 1.1 

1N5234B 6.2 ± 5 (%) 20 5 4.0 7 20 1000 0.25 +0.045 1.1 

1N5235B 6.8 ± 5 (%) 20 3 5.0 5 20 750 0.25 +0.05 1.1 

1N5236B 7.5 ± 5 (%) 20 3 6.0 6 20 500 0.25 +0.058 1.1 

1N5237B 8.2 ± 5 (%) 20 3 6.5 8 20 500 0.25 +0.062 1.1 

1N5238B 8.7 ± 5 (%) 20 3 6.5 8 20 600 0.25 +0.065 1.1 

Notes: 1. 1N5223 to 1N5242: IZ = 7.5 mA, 1N5243 to 1N5258: IZ = IZ,, Ta = 25°C to 125°C 
 2. Tested with DC,  IF = 200 mA 
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Electrical Characteristics (cont) 

(Ta = 25°C) 

 VZ (V)  IR (µµµµA)  ZZT (ΩΩΩΩ)  ZZK (ΩΩΩΩ)  γγγγZ (%%%%/°°°°C) *1 VF*
2 (V) 

  Test 
Condition 

 Test 
Condition 

 Test 
Condition 

 Test 
Condition 

  

  IZ (mA) Max VR (V) Max IZT (mA) Max IZK (mA) Max Max 

1N5239B 9.1 ± 5 (%) 20 3 7.5 10 20 600 0.25 +0.068 1.1 

1N5240B 10 ± 5 (%) 20 3 8.0 17 20 600 0.25 +0.075 1.1 

1N5241B 11 ± 5 (%) 20 2 8.4 22 20 600 0.25 +0.076 1.1 

1N5242B 12 ± 5 (%) 20 1 9.1 30 20 600 0.25 +0.077 1.1 

1N5243B 13 ± 5 (%) 9.5 0.5 9.9 13 9.5 600 0.25 +0.079 1.1 

1N5244B 14 ± 5 (%) 9.0 0.1 10 15 9.0 600 0.25 +0.082 1.1 

1N5245B 15 ± 5 (%) 8.5 0.1 11 16 8.5 600 0.25 +0.082 1.1 

1N5246B 16 ± 5 (%) 7.8 0.1 12 17 7.8 600 0.25 +0.083 1.1 

1N5247B 17 ± 5 (%) 7.4 0.1 13 19 7.4 600 0.25 +0.084 1.1 

1N5248B 18 ± 5 (%) 7.0 0.1 14 21 7.0 600 0.25 +0.085 1.1 

1N5249B 19 ± 5 (%) 6.6 0.1 14 23 6.6 600 0.25 +0.086 1.1 

1N5250B 20 ± 5 (%) 6.2 0.1 15 25 6.2 600 0.25 +0.086 1.1 

1N5251B 22 ± 5 (%) 5.6 0.1 17 29 5.6 600 0.25 +0.087 1.1 

1N5252B 24 ± 5 (%) 5.2 0.1 18 33 5.2 600 0.25 +0.088 1.1 

1N5253B 25 ± 5 (%) 5.0 0.1 19 35 5.0 600 0.25 +0.089 1.1 

1N5254B 27 ± 5 (%) 4.6 0.1 21 41 4.6 600 0.25 +0.090 1.1 

1N5255B 28 ± 5 (%) 4.5 0.1 21 44 4.5 600 0.25 +0.091 1.1 

1N5256B 30 ± 5 (%) 4.2 0.1 23 49 4.2 600 0.25 +0.091 1.1 

1N5257B 33 ± 5 (%) 3.8 0.1 25 58 3.8 700 0.25 +0.092 1.1 

1N5258B 36 ± 5 (%) 3.4 0.1 27 70 3.4 700 0.25 +0.093 1.1 

Notes: 1. 1N5223 to 1N5242: IZ = 7.5 mA, 1N5243 to 1N5258: IZ = IZ,, Ta = 25°C to 125°C 

 2. Tested with DC,  IF = 200 mA 
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Main Characteristic 
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Ammo Pack Taping (TA TYPE) 

g
f

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

| L1–L2 |

JEITA CODE

64.0 ± 1.5

52.4 ± 1.2

6.0 ± 0.5

± 0.5

3.2 min

5.00 ± 0.38

± 1.0

1.0max

1.0max

TA21 (R)

h
White tapeColored  tape b/2 b/2

d
d

e

cL2L1

b
a

Unit: mm

 

Taping appearance 

(   ):Reference only.

�Country of Origin
      Japan→JAPAN
       (�'→MADE IN JAPAN)
      Malaysia→MALAYSIA
       (�'→MALAYSIA)
�Lot No..
�Quantity
�Product Name
�Management No.
    (Year,Month and Weekly code)

Box

HITACHI

1N5223BTA
5000PCS
G90109G

MADE IN JAPAN

(7
5)

(255)

(80)

Unit: mm

W/C:9A3 LOT:G90109G

QTY:5000 �

�

�

�

JAPAN �

�

�'

INT.C:1N5223BTA 

�
�

 



1N5223B through 1N5258B 

Rev.2, Dec. 2001, page 6 of 7 

 

Package Dimensions 

Hitachi Code
JEDEC
JEITA
Mass (reference value)

DO-35
Conforms
Conforms
0.13 g

26.0 Min 4.2 Max 26.0 Min
0.

5

2.
0

φ

φ

As of July, 2001
Unit: mm
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Disclaimer 

1. Hitachi neither warrants nor grants licenses of any rights of Hitachi’s or any third party’s patent, 
copyright, trademark, or other intellectual property rights for information contained in this document.  
Hitachi bears no responsibility for problems that may arise with third party’s rights, including 
intellectual property rights, in connection with use of the information contained in this document. 

2. Products and product specifications may be subject to change without notice. Confirm that you have 
received the latest product standards or specifications before final design, purchase or use. 

3. Hitachi makes every attempt to ensure that its products are of high quality and reliability. However, 
contact Hitachi’s sales office before using the product in an application that demands especially high 
quality and reliability or where its failure or malfunction may directly threaten human life or cause risk 
of bodily injury, such as aerospace, aeronautics, nuclear power, combustion control, transportation, 
traffic, safety equipment or medical equipment for life support. 

4. Design your application so that the product is used within the ranges guaranteed by Hitachi particularly 
for maximum rating, operating supply voltage range, heat radiation characteristics, installation 
conditions and other characteristics.  Hitachi bears no responsibility for failure or damage when used 
beyond the guaranteed ranges.  Even within the guaranteed ranges, consider normally foreseeable 
failure rates or failure modes in semiconductor devices and employ systemic measures such as fail-
safes, so that the equipment incorporating Hitachi product does not cause bodily injury, fire or other 
consequential damage due to operation of the Hitachi product. 

5. This product is not designed to be radiation resistant. 

6. No one is permitted to reproduce or duplicate, in any form, the whole or part of this document without 
written approval from Hitachi. 

7. Contact Hitachi’s sales office for any questions regarding this document or Hitachi semiconductor 
products. 
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Regarding the change of names mentioned in the document, such as Hitachi 
Electric and Hitachi XX, to Renesas Technology Corp.

The semiconductor operations of Mitsubishi Electric and Hitachi were transferred to Renesas 

Technology Corporation on April 1st 2003. These operations include microcomputer, logic, analog 

and discrete devices, and memory chips other than DRAMs (flash memory, SRAMs etc.) 

Accordingly, although Hitachi, Hitachi, Ltd., Hitachi Semiconductors, and other Hitachi brand 

names are mentioned in the document, these names have in fact all been changed to Renesas 

Technology Corp. Thank you for your understanding. Except for our corporate trademark, logo and 

corporate statement, no changes whatsoever have been made to the contents of the document, and 

these changes do not constitute any alteration to the contents of the document itself.

Renesas Technology Home Page: http://www.renesas.com

Renesas Technology Corp.

Customer Support Dept.

April 1, 2003

To all our customers



Cautions 

Keep safety first in your circuit designs! 

1. Renesas Technology Corporation puts the maximum effort into making semiconductor products better 
and more reliable, but there is always the possibility that trouble may occur with them. Trouble with 
semiconductors may lead to personal injury, fire or property damage. 
Remember to give due consideration to safety when making your circuit designs, with appropriate 
measures such as (i) placement of substitutive, auxiliary circuits, (ii) use of nonflammable material or 
(iii) prevention against any malfunction or mishap. 

 

Notes regarding these materials 

1. These materials are intended as a reference to assist our customers in the selection of the Renesas 
Technology Corporation product best suited to the customer's application; they do not convey any 
license under any intellectual property rights, or any other rights, belonging to Renesas Technology 
Corporation or a third party. 

2. Renesas Technology Corporation assumes no responsibility for any damage, or infringement of any 
third-party's rights, originating in the use of any product data, diagrams, charts, programs, algorithms, or 
circuit application examples contained in these materials. 

3. All information contained in these materials, including product data, diagrams, charts, programs and 
algorithms represents information on products at the time of publication of these materials, and are 
subject to change by Renesas Technology Corporation without notice due to product improvements or 
other reasons.  It is therefore recommended that customers contact Renesas Technology Corporation 
or an authorized Renesas Technology Corporation product distributor for the latest product information 
before purchasing a product listed herein. 
The information described here may contain technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. 
Renesas Technology Corporation assumes no responsibility for any damage, liability, or other loss 
rising from these inaccuracies or errors. 
Please also pay attention to information published by Renesas Technology Corporation by various 
means, including the Renesas Technology Corporation Semiconductor home page 
(http://www.renesas.com). 

4. When using any or all of the information contained in these materials, including product data, diagrams, 
charts, programs, and algorithms, please be sure to evaluate all information as a total system before 
making a final decision on the applicability of the information and products.  Renesas Technology 
Corporation assumes no responsibility for any damage, liability or other loss resulting from the 
information contained herein. 

5. Renesas Technology Corporation semiconductors are not designed or manufactured for use in a device 
or system that is used under circumstances in which human life is potentially at stake.  Please contact 
Renesas Technology Corporation or an authorized Renesas Technology Corporation product distributor 
when considering the use of a product contained herein for any specific purposes, such as apparatus or 
systems for transportation, vehicular, medical, aerospace, nuclear, or undersea repeater use. 

6. The prior written approval of Renesas Technology Corporation is necessary to reprint or reproduce in 
whole or in part these materials. 

7. If these products or technologies are subject to the Japanese export control restrictions, they must be 
exported under a license from the Japanese government and cannot be imported into a country other 
than the approved destination. 
Any diversion or reexport contrary to the export control laws and regulations of Japan and/or the 
country of destination is prohibited. 

8. Please contact Renesas Technology Corporation for further details on these materials or the products 
contained therein. 
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Philips Semiconductors Product specification

Voltage regulator diodes 1N5225B to 1N5267B

FEATURES

• Total power dissipation:
max. 500 mW

• Tolerance series: ±5%

• Working voltage range:
nom. 3.0 to 75 V

• Non-repetitive peak reverse power
dissipation: max. 40 W.

APPLICATIONS

• Low-power voltage stabilizers or
voltage references.

DESCRIPTION

Low-power voltage regulator diodes in hermetically sealed leaded glass
SOD27 (DO-35) packages.

The series consists of 43 types with nominal working voltages from 3.0 to 75 V.

Fig.1  Simplified outline (SOD27; DO-35) and symbol.

The diodes are type branded.

handbook, halfpage

MAM239

k a

LIMITING VALUES
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 134).

Notes

1. Device mounted on a printed circuit-board without metallization pad.

2. Tie-point temperature ≤ 75 °C.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Table 1
Tj = 25 °C; unless otherwise specified.

SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. MAX. UNIT

IF continuous forward current − 250 mA

IZSM non-repetitive peak reverse current tp = 100 µs; square wave;
Tj = 25 °C prior to surge

see Table
“Per type”

Ptot total power dissipation Tamb = 50 °C; lead length max.;
note 1

− 400 mW

Lead length 8 mm; note 2 − 500 mW

PZSM non-repetitive peak reverse power
dissipation

tp = 100 µs; square wave;
Tj = 25 °C prior to surge; see Fig.3

− 40 W

tp = 8.3 ms; square wave;
Tj ≤ 55 °C prior to surge

− 10 W

Tstg storage temperature −65 +200 °C
Tj junction temperature −65 +200 °C

SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MAX. UNIT

VF forward voltage IF = 200 mA; see Fig.4 1.1 V
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Per type
Tj = 25 °C; unless otherwise specified.

TYPE No.

WORKING
VOLTAGE
VZ (V)(1)

at IZtest

DIFFERENTIAL
RESISTANCE

rdif (Ω)
at IZtest

TEMP. COEFF.
SZ (%/K)

at IZ
(2)

TEST
CURRENT
IZtest  (mA)

DIODE CAP.
Cd (pF)

at f = 1 MHz;
at VR = 0 V

REVERSE CURRENT
at REVERSE

VOLTAGE

NON-REPETITIVE PEAK
REVERSE CURRENT

IZSM (A)
tp = 100 µs; Tamb = 25 °C

IR (µA) VR
(V)NOM. MAX. MAX. MAX. MAX. MAX.

1N5225B 3.0 1600 −0.075 20 450 50 1.0 6.0

1N5226B 3.3 1600 −0.070 20 450 25 1.0 6.0

1N5227B 3.6 1700 −0.065 20 450 15 1.0 6.0

1N5228B 3.9 1900 −0.060 20 450 10 1.0 6.0

1N5229B 4.3 2000 ±0.055 20 450 5 1.0 6.0

1N5230B 4.7 1900 ±0.030 20 450 5 1.5 6.0

1N5231B 5.1 1600 ±0.030 20 300 5 2.0 6.0

1N5232B 5.6 1600 +0.038 20 300 5 3.0 6.0

1N5233B 6.0 1600 +0.038 20 300 5 3.5 6.0

1N5234B 6.2 1000 +0.045 20 200 5 4.0 6.0

1N5235B 6.8 750 +0.050 20 200 3 5.0 6.0

1N5236B 7.5 500 +0.058 20 150 3 6.0 4.0

1N5237B 8.2 500 +0.062 20 150 3 6.5 4.0

1N5238B 8.7 600 +0.065 20 150 3 6.5 3.5

1N5239B 9.1 600 +0.068 20 150 3 7.0 3.0

1N5240B 10 600 +0.075 20 90 3 8.0 3.0

1N5241B 11 600 +0.076 20 85 2 8.4 2.5

1N5242B 12 600 +0.077 20 85 1 9.1 2.5

1N5243B 13 600 +0.079 9.5 80 0.5 9.9 2.5

1N5244B 14 600 +0.082 9.0 80 0.1 10.0 2.0

1N5245B 15 600 +0.082 8.5 75 0.1 11.0 2.0

1N5246B 16 600 +0.083 7.8 75 0.1 12.0 1.5

1N5247B 17 600 +0.084 7.4 75 0.1 13.0 1.5

1N5248B 18 600 +0.085 7.0 70 0.1 14.0 1.5

1N5249B 19 600 +0.086 6.6 70 0.1 14.0 1.5

1N5250B 20 600 +0.086 6.2 60 0.1 15.0 1.5
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Notes

1. VZ is measured with device at thermal equilibrium while held in clips at 10 mm from body in still air at 25 °C.

2. For types 1N5225B to 1N5242B the IZ current is 7.5 mA; for 1N5243B and higher IZ = IZtest. SZ values valid between 25 °C and 125 °C.

1N5251B 22 600 +0.087 5.6 60 0.1 17.0 1.25

1N5252B 24 600 +0.088 5.2 55 0.1 18.0 1.25

1N5253B 25 600 +0.089 5.0 55 0.1 19.0 1.25

1N5254B 27 600 +0.090 4.6 50 0.1 21.0 1.0

1N5255B 28 600 +0.091 4.5 50 0.1 21.0 1.0

1N5256B 30 600 +0.091 4.2 50 0.1 23.0 1.0

1N5257B 33 700 +0.092 3.8 45 0.1 25.0 0.9

1N5258B 36 700 +0.093 3.4 45 0.1 27.0 0.8

1N5259B 39 800 +0.094 3.2 45 0.1 30.0 0.7

1N5260B 43 900 +0.095 3.0 40 0.1 33.0 0.6

1N5261B 47 1000 +0.095 2.7 40 0.1 36.0 0.5

1N5262B 51 1100 +0.096 2.5 40 0.1 39.0 0.4

1N5263B 56 1300 +0.096 2.2 40 0.1 43.0 0.3

1N5264B 60 1400 +0.097 2.1 40 0.1 46.0 0.3

1N5265B 62 1400 +0.097 2.0 35 0.1 47.0 0.3

1N5266B 68 1600 +0.097 1.8 35 0.1 52.0 0.25

1N5267B 75 1700 +0.098 1.7 35 0.1 56.0 0.2

TYPE No.

WORKING
VOLTAGE
VZ (V)(1)

at IZtest

DIFFERENTIAL
RESISTANCE

rdif (Ω)
at IZtest

TEMP. COEFF.
SZ (%/K)

at IZ
(2)

TEST
CURRENT
IZtest  (mA)

DIODE CAP.
Cd (pF)

at f = 1 MHz;
at VR = 0 V

REVERSE CURRENT
at REVERSE

VOLTAGE

NON-REPETITIVE PEAK
REVERSE CURRENT

IZSM (A)
tp = 100 µs; Tamb = 25 °C

IR (µA) VR
(V)NOM. MAX. MAX. MAX. MAX. MAX.
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THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS

Note

1. Device mounted on a printed circuit-board without metallization pad.

SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS VALUE UNIT

Rth j-tp thermal resistance from junction to tie-point lead length 10 mm 300 K/W

Rth j-a thermal resistance from junction to ambient lead length max.; see  Fig.2 and note 1 380 K/W
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GRAPHICAL DATA

handbook, full pagewidth
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Fig.2  Thermal resistance from junction to ambient as a function of pulse duration.

Fig.3 Maximum permissible non-repetitive
peak reverse power dissipation
versus duration.
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(1) Tj = 25 °C (prior to surge).

(2) Tj = 150 °C (prior to surge).

Fig.4 Forward current as a function of forward
voltage; typical values.
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PACKAGE OUTLINE

DEFINITIONS

LIFE SUPPORT APPLICATIONS

These products are not designed for use in life support appliances, devices, or systems where malfunction of these
products can reasonably be expected to result in personal injury. Philips customers using or selling these products for
use in such applications do so at their own risk and agree to fully indemnify Philips for any damages resulting from such
improper use or sale.

Data sheet status

Objective specification This data sheet contains target or goal specifications for product development.

Preliminary specification This data sheet contains preliminary data; supplementary data may be published later.

Product specification This data sheet contains final product specifications.

Limiting values

Limiting values given are in accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 134). Stress above one or
more of the limiting values may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only and operation
of the device at these or at any other conditions above those given in the Characteristics sections of the specification
is not implied. Exposure to limiting values for extended periods may affect device reliability.

Application information

Where application information is given, it is advisory and does not form part of the specification.

Dimensions in mm.

Fig.5  SOD27 (DO-35).

ndbook, full pagewidth
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